# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Joseph J. Hart	12/18/1997
Karl A. Kohler	01/05/1998

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Jefferson Smurfit Corporation (U.S.)
Street Address:	8182 Maryland Avenue
City:	St. Louis
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63105

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6041920

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)282-5100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-282-5202

Email: eanderson@winston.com
Correspondent Name: Winston & Strawn LLP
Address Line 1: 1700 K Street, N.W.

Address Line 2: Jeffrey A. Wolfson, Patent Department

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006-3817

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	732-253
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey A. Wolfson

Total Attachments: 4

source=732-253 - Assignment#page1.tif source=732-253 - Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 017804 FRAME: 0631

500116758

source=732-253 - Assignment#page3.tif source=732-253 - Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 017804 FRAME: 0632

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we the undersigned, JOSEPH J. HART, residing in the County of Philadelphia, and State of Pennsylvania, and KARL A. KOHLER, residing in the County of DuPage, and State of Illinois, both being citizens of the United States are employees of JEFFERSON SMURFIT CORPORATION (U.S.), a Delaware corporation, having a place of business located in St. Louis, Missouri 63105, and we understand and acknowledge that we enjoy such employment, in part, because of our potential capacity to invent, that one of our duties as such employees is to endeavor at all times to make inventions for the benefit of our employer, and that a condition of our said employment is and has been that all patent rights appertaining to any invention made by us, in the course of such employment, be assigned by us unto our said employer without any charge whatever in addition to our regular salary;

AND WHEREAS, in the course of said employment, we the undersigned,

JOSEPH J. HART and KARL A.KOHLER, have invented certain improvements in

## BEVERAGE CARRIER WITH SEPARATE PARTITIONS

which we have made, and have executed, application for provisional patent of the United States.

I

NOW, THEREFORE, know all men by these presents that in compliance with the duties and obligations inherent in our aforesaid employment, and in further consideration of a bonus of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid by said JEFFERSON SMURFIT CORPORATION (U.S.), (receipt whereof by us is hereby acknowledged) we, said JOSEPH J. HART and KARL A. KOHLER, do hereby formally assign, transfer, and set over unto said JEFFERSON SMURFIT CORPORATION (U.S.), a corporation, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and patent application upon BEYERAGE CARRIER WITH SEPARATE PARTITIONS, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made; and we agree to execute such further applications, powers of attorney, assignments, and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to fully effectuate this agreement.

AND, we further grant to said JEFFERSON SMURFIT CORPORATION (U.S.), a corporation, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for said invention the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

AND we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent, when granted, to the said JEFFERSON SMURFIT CORPORATION (U.S.), a corporation, its successors and assigns, as assigns of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention for the sole use and behoof of said JEFFERSON SMURFIT CORPORATION (U.S.), a corporation, and for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which a provisional Patent may be granted.

2

The Serial Number and filing date for the patent application contained in this assignment is as follows:

Serial No. 08/958,241 Filed: October 27, 1997
EXECUTED and delivered this 18 day of DEC 1997.
SSEPHS. HAST
STATE OF Paraghania )  SS:  COUNTY OF Montgoney )
COUNTY OF Montgonery )
On this 18th day of December, 1997, before me, a
Notary Public, personally appeared JOSEPH J. HART, to me known to be the person
named in and who executed the above assignment, and acknowledged to me that he
executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, as his own free act and
deed.
[SEAL] <u>Junet Bulera</u> Novary Public
My Commission Expires:  NOTAPIAL SEAL  JANET BUTERA, Notary Public Phoenixville Boro, Montgomery County My Commission Expires Nov. 24, 2001

EXECUTED and delivered this 5 day of 39n, 1998.
KARL A. KOHLER
STATE OF <u>Illiani</u> ) SS:
COUNTY OF the Page
On this 5th day of January, 1998, before me,
Notary Public, personally appeared KARL A. KOHLER, to me known to be the person
named in and who executed the above assignment, and acknowledged to me that he
executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, as his own free act and
deed.  OFFICIAL SEAL"
Shirley M. Schmeling Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 06/08/98 Notary Public Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 66/03/98.
D.N. 6890

4

**RECORDED: 06/19/2006**